

IMPRES™ Single-Unit Chargers (SUC) Safety Leaflet

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS and the Stylized M logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC and are used under license. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
© 2021 and 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

Refer to manual MN007272A01 for other languages:
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com

EU Contact:
Motorola Solutions
Czerwone Maki 82, 30-392 Krakow, Poland

UK Contact:
Motorola Solutions
Nova South, 160 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 5LB, United Kingdom

Контактна інформація:
Моторола Солюшинс,
вул. Червоне Маки, 82, 30-392 Краків, Польща

Printed in

fr-CA

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Ce document contient d'importantes directives relatives à la sécurité et au fonctionnement de l'appareil. Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Avant d'utiliser le chargeur de batterie, lisez toutes les directives et les marquages d'avertissement sur (1) le chargeur et (2) la batterie.



Mise en garde

1. Afin de réduire la possibilité d'endommager les cordons d'alimentation, tirez sur la prise et non sur le cordon au moment de la débrancher de la prise c.a. ou du chargeur.

2. Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser une rallonge, sauf en cas de nécessité absolue. L'utilisation d'une rallonge inappropriée pourrait causer un risque d'incendie et de décharge électrique. Si une rallonge doit être utilisée, assurez-vous que le format du cordon est de calibre 18 lorsque sa longueur est de 2 m (6,5 pieds) ou moins et de calibre 16 lorsque sa longueur est de 3 m (9,8 pieds) ou moins.

3. Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas le chargeur s'il est brisé ou endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Portez-le chez un représentant de service Motorola Solutions.

4. Ne désassemblez pas le chargeur. Il ne peut pas être réparé et aucune pièce de rechange n'est disponible. Le désassemblage du chargeur pourrait occasionner des risques de décharge électrique ou d'incendie.

5. Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, débranchez l'alimentation du chargeur de la prise c.a. avant de procéder à une maintenance ou à un nettoyage.

6. Pour réduire les risques de blessure, ne chargez que les batteries rechargeables agréées Motorola Solutions apparaissant dans le guide d'utilisation en ligne (numéro de pièce MN007272A01_). Les batteries non approuvées pourraient exploser et causer des blessures corporelles et d'autres dommages.

7. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par Motorola Solutions pourrait occasionner des risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure.

en-US

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This document contains important safety and operating instructions. Please read these instructions carefully and save them for future reference.

Before using the battery charger, read all the instructions and cautionary markings on (1) the charger and (2) the battery.



Caution

1. To reduce risk of damage to the power cords, pull the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting from the AC outlet or the charger.

2. An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely necessary. Use of an improper extension cord could result in risk of fire and electric shock. If an extension cord must be used, make sure that the cord size is 18 AWG

en-US

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This document contains important safety and operating instructions. Please read these instructions carefully and save them for future reference.

Before using the battery charger, read all the instructions and cautionary markings on (1) the charger and (2) the battery.



Caution

1. To reduce risk of damage to the power cords, pull the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting from the AC outlet or the charger.

2. An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely necessary. Use of an improper extension cord could result in risk of fire and electric shock. If an extension cord must be used, make sure that the cord size is 18 AWG

- for lengths of up to 6.5 feet (2.0 m), and 16 AWG for lengths up to 9.8 feet (3.0 m).
- To reduce risk of fire, electric shock, or injury, do not operate the charger if it has been broken or damaged in any way. Take it to a qualified Motorola Solutions service representative.
- Do not disassemble the charger. It is not repairable and replacement parts are not available. Disassembly of the charger may result in risk of electric shock or fire.
- To reduce risk of electric shock, unplug the charger power supply from the AC outlet before attempting any maintenance or cleaning.
- To reduce risk of injury, charge only the rechargeable Motorola Solutions Authorized Batteries listed in the Online User Guide (part number MN007272A01_). Other batteries may explode, causing personal injury and damage.
- Use of accessories not recommended by Motorola Solutions may result in risk of fire, electric shock, or injury.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

OPERATIONAL SAFETY GUIDELINES

- This equipment is not suitable for outdoor use. Use only in dry locations and conditions.
- The room temperature must not exceed 40 °C (104 °F).
- The radio can be turned on only when it is transmitting data wirelessly, such as through Wi-Fi. Otherwise, turn off the radio.

- Connect the charger only to appropriate power supplies and power cords as listed in the Online User Guide (part number MN007272A01_).
- The AC outlet to which the power supply is connected must be nearby and easily accessible.
- Ensure that the power supply cord connected to the charger is not easily stepped on, tripped over, or subjected to water, damage, or stress.
- Connect the power supply only to an appropriately fused and wired AC outlet with the correct voltage, as specified on the product.
- Disconnect from the line voltage by removing the power supply from the AC outlet.
- Connect not more than the appropriate number of charger power supplies to a 15 A or 20 A circuit, as limited by any certified power strip being used.
- The equipment shall be connected to a nearby and easily accessible socket outlet.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The complete Online User Guide and RoHS Table are available at https://learning.motorolasolutions.com through publication part numbers:

- MN007272A01_ (Online User Guide)
- MN006578A01_ (RoHS Table)

fr-CA

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Ce document contient d'importantes directives relatives à la sécurité et au fonctionnement de l'appareil. Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Avant d'utiliser le chargeur de batterie, lisez toutes les directives et les marquages d'avertissement sur (1) le chargeur et (2) la batterie.



Mise en garde

1. Afin de réduire la possibilité d'endommager les cordons d'alimentation, tirez sur la prise et non sur le cordon au moment de la débrancher de la prise c.a. ou du chargeur.

2. Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser une rallonge, sauf en cas de nécessité absolue. L'utilisation d'une rallonge inappropriée pourrait causer un risque d'incendie et de décharge électrique. Si une rallonge doit être utilisée, assurez-vous que le format du cordon est de calibre 18 lorsque sa longueur est de 2 m (6,5 pieds) ou moins et de calibre 16 lorsque sa longueur est de 3 m (9,8 pieds) ou moins.

3. Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas le chargeur s'il est brisé ou endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Portez-le chez un représentant de service Motorola Solutions.

4. Ne désassemblez pas le chargeur. Il ne peut pas être réparé et aucune pièce de rechange n'est disponible. Le désassemblage du chargeur pourrait occasionner des risques de décharge électrique ou d'incendie.

5. Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, débranchez l'alimentation du chargeur de la prise c.a. avant de procéder à une maintenance ou à un nettoyage.

6. Pour réduire les risques de blessure, ne chargez que les batteries rechargeables agréées Motorola Solutions apparaissant dans le guide d'utilisation en ligne (numéro de pièce MN007272A01_). Les batteries non approuvées pourraient exploser et causer des blessures corporelles et d'autres dommages.

7. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par Motorola Solutions pourrait occasionner des risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure.

en-US

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This document contains important safety and operating instructions. Please read these instructions carefully and save them for future reference.

Before using the battery charger, read all the instructions and cautionary markings on (1) the charger and (2) the battery.



Caution

1. To reduce risk of damage to the power cords, pull the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting from the AC outlet or the charger.

2. An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely necessary. Use of an improper extension cord could result in risk of fire and electric shock. If an extension cord must be used, make sure that the cord size is 18 AWG

en-US

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This document contains important safety and operating instructions. Please read these instructions carefully and save them for future reference.

Before using the battery charger, read all the instructions and cautionary markings on (1) the charger and (2) the battery.



Caution

1. To reduce risk of damage to the power cords, pull the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting from the AC outlet or the charger.

2. An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely necessary. Use of an improper extension cord could result in risk of fire and electric shock. If an extension cord must be used, make sure that the cord size is 18 AWG

Remarque : cet équipement a fait l'objet de tests et a été déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces limites sont fixées afin d'offrir une protection suffisante contre des interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il est impossible de garantir qu'il n'y aura aucune interférence dans une installation particulière. Si cet appareil cause une interférence nuisible à la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en allumant l'appareil, vous êtes encouragé à remédier à la situation en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne réceptrice.
- Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Brancher l'appareil dans une autre prise sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
- Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision chevronné pour obtenir de l'aide.

DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION SÉCURITAIRE

- Cet équipement n'est pas conçu pour une utilisation à l'extérieur. Ne l'utilisez que dans des emplacements secs et sous des conditions sans risque d'humidité.
- La température ambiante ne doit pas dépasser 40 °C (104 °F).
- La radio peut être activée uniquement lorsqu'elle transmet des données sans fil, par Wi-Fi, par exemple. Dans le cas contraire, éteignez la radio.
- Branchez le chargeur uniquement à un bloc d'alimentation et avec un câble appropriés identifiés dans le guide d'utilisation en ligne (numéro de pièce MN007272A01_).
- La prise de courant à laquelle le bloc d'alimentation est branché doit se trouver à proximité et être facilement accessible.
- Assurez-vous que le cordon du bloc d'alimentation est placé à un endroit où il ne sera pas écrasé, ne génère pas le passage, ne sera pas tendu de façon anormale et ne sera pas exposé à une source d'humidité.
- Ne branchez le bloc d'alimentation qu'à une prise c.a. à fusible câblée appropriée, de tension prescrite telle que spécifiée sur le produit.

- Débranchez le chargeur de la tension de secteur en retirant le cordon d'alimentation de la prise de courant c.a.
- Ne branchez pas plus de blocs d'alimentation de chargeur que le nombre approprié à un circuit de 15 A ou 20 A, tel que limité par toute barre d'alimentation certifiée utilisée.
- L'équipement doit être branché à une prise de courant à proximité et facilement accessible.

RENSEIGNEMENTS COMPLÉMENTAIRES

Le guide d'utilisation complet et le tableau RoHS sont disponibles à l'adresse https://learning.motorolasolutions.com sous les numéros de publication :

- MN007272A01_ (guide d'utilisation en ligne)
- MN006578A01_ (tableau RoHS)

es-LA INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este documento contiene instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento importantes. Lea estas instrucciones atentamente y consérvelas para referencia futura.
Antes de usar el cargador de la batería, lea todas las instrucciones y las marcas de advertencia en (1) el cargador y (2) la batería.

- 

Precaución

 - Para reducir el riesgo de daños en los cables de alimentación, tire del enchufe en lugar del cable cuando lo desconecte del tomacorriente de CA o del cargador.
 - No se debe utilizar un cable de extensión, a menos que sea completamente necesario. El uso de un cable de extensión no adecuado podría ocasionar riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica. Si se debe utilizar un cable de extensión, asegúrese de que el tamaño del cable sea de 18 AWG para longitudes de hasta 2,0 m (6,5 pies) y de 16 AWG para longitudes de hasta 3,0 m (9,8 pies).
 - Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones, no utilice el cargador si está roto o dañado. Llévelo a un representante de mantenimiento calificado de Motorola Solutions.

- No desarme el cargador. Este no se puede reparar y no hay piezas de repuesto disponibles. Desarmar el cargador puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio.
- Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, desconecte la fuente de alimentación del cargador del tomacorriente de CA antes de realizar cualquier tipo de mantenimiento o limpieza.
- Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, cargue solo las baterías recargables autorizadas por Motorola Solutions que se indican en la guía de usuario en línea (número de pieza MN007272A01_). Otras baterías pueden explotar, lo que puede causar lesiones personales y daños.
- El uso de accesorios no recomendados por Motorola Solutions puede ocasionar un riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha corroborado que respeta los límites estipulados para dispositivos digitales de la Clase B, conforme a lo dispuesto en la sección 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable contra interferencias nocivas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia, y, si no se instala ni se utiliza según las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia nociva en las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no existe garantía de que no se produzca interferencia en una instalación específica. En caso de que este equipo cause interferencia nociva en la recepción radial o televisiva, lo que se puede determinar al encender o apagar el equipo, se recomienda intentar solucionar tal interferencia a través de una o varias de las medidas que se presentan a continuación:

- Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
- Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente que esté en un circuito distinto del circuito al que se encuentra conectado el receptor.
- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico con experiencia en radio o televisión para obtener ayuda.

PAUTAS DE SEGURIDAD OPERATIVA

- Este equipo no debe utilizarse en áreas exteriores. Utilícelo solo en lugares o condiciones secos.

- La temperatura ambiente no debe exceder los 40 °C (104 °F).
- El radio se puede encender solo cuando esté transmitiendo datos de manera inalámbrica, por ejemplo, mediante la conexión Wi-Fi. De lo contrario, apague el radio.
- Conecte el cargador solo a fuentes y cables de alimentación adecuados, los cuales se indican en la guía de usuario en línea (número de pieza MN007272A01_).
- El tomacorriente de CA al que está conectada la fuente de alimentación debe estar cerca de este y debe ser de fácil acceso.
- Asegúrese de que nadie pise ni tropiece con el cable de alimentación conectado al cargador y de que no esté expuesto a agua, daños o tensión.
- Conecte la fuente de alimentación solo a un tomacorriente de CA con los fusibles y cables adecuados con el voltaje correcto, tal como se especifica en el producto.
- Para desconectar el voltaje de línea, retire el cable de la fuente de alimentación del tomacorriente de CA.
- No conecte más de la cantidad apropiada de fuentes de alimentación del cargador a un circuito de 15 A o 20 A, según el límite de la regleta certificada que se utilice.
- El equipo debe estar conectado a un tomacorriente cercano y de fácil acceso.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL

La completa guía de usuario en línea y la tabla de RoHS se encuentran disponibles en https://learning.motorolasolutions.com mediante los números de pieza de la publicación:

- MN007272A01_ (guía de usuario en línea)
- MN006578A01_ (tabla de RoHS)

pt-BR

INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA

Este documento contém instruções importantes de segurança e operação. Leia estas instruções com atenção e guarde-as para consulta futura.

Antes de usar o carregador de bateria, leia todas as instruções e observações de alerta no (1) carregador e na (2) bateria.

- 

Atenção

 - Para reduzir o risco de danos aos cabos de energia, puxe pelo plugue e não pelo fio ao desconectar da tomada CA ou do carregador.
 - Não utilize uma extensão elétrica, a menos que seja absolutamente necessário. A utilização de extensões inadequadas pode resultar em risco de incêndio e choque elétrico. Caso seja necessário utilizar uma extensão elétrica, verifique se o tamanho da extensão é 18 AWG para comprimentos de até 2 m (6,5 pés) e 16 AWG para comprimentos de até 3 m (9,8 pés).
 - Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico ou lesões, não utilize o carregador se estiver quebrado ou danificado de alguma forma. Leve-o a um representante qualificado de assistência técnica da Motorola Solutions.
 - Não desmonte o carregador. Não é possível consertá-lo e não há peças de reposição disponíveis. A desmontagem do carregador pode resultar em risco de choque elétrico ou incêndio.
 - Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, desconecte a fonte de alimentação do carregador da tomada CA antes de realizar qualquer tipo de limpeza ou manutenção.
 - Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, carregue somente baterias autorizadas da Motorola Solutions recarregáveis relacionadas no Guia do usuário online (número da peça MN007272A01_). Outras baterias podem explodir, causando lesões e danos pessoais.
 - O uso de acessórios não autorizados pela Motorola Solutions pode resultar em risco de incêndio, choque elétrico ou lesões.

Nota: este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites para um dispositivo digital da Classe B, nos termos da parte 15 das Normas da FCC. Esses limites foram elaborados para fornecer uma proteção aceitável contra interferências prejudiciais em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, caso não seja instalado e usado de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar interferência prejudicial às comunicações de rádio. Entretanto, não há garantia de que não ocorrerão interferências em uma instalação específica. Se este equipamento provocar interferência prejudicial à recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser determinado ao ligar e desligar o equipamento, o usuário deverá tentar corrigir a interferência seguindo um ou mais dos procedimentos abaixo:

- Reorientação ou reposicionamento da antena receptora.
- Aumento da distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.

- Conexão do equipamento com uma tomada de um circuito diferente daquele ao qual o receptor está conectado.
- Consulta ao revendedor ou a um técnico de rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

DIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA OPERACIONAL

- Este equipamento não é adequado para utilização externa. Utilize-o somente em locais e condições secas.
- A temperatura ambiente não deve exceder 40 °C (104 °F).
- O rádio pode ser ligado apenas quando estiver transmitindo dados sem fio, como por Wi-Fi. Caso contrário, desligue o rádio.
- Somente conecte o carregador a uma fonte de alimentação apropriada e cabos de alimentação listados no Guia do usuário online (número da peça MN007272A01_).
- A tomada CA na qual a fonte de alimentação está conectada deve estar próxima e ser de fácil acesso.
- Certifique-se de que o cabo da fonte de alimentação conectado ao carregador esteja fora de locais de circulação para que não seja pisado, chutado, molhado, danificado ou esticado.
- Conecte a fonte de alimentação somente a uma tomada CA com fusíveis e fios adequados e com a tensão correta, conforme especificado no produto.
- Desconecte-a da tensão de linha, removendo a fonte de alimentação da tomada CA.
- Não conecte mais do que a quantidade apropriada de fontes de alimentação do carregador a um circuito de 15 A ou 20 A, conforme limitado por qualquer filtro de linha certificado sendo utilizado.
- O equipamento deve ser conectado a uma tomada próxima e de fácil acesso.

INFORMAÇÕES ADICIONAIS

O Guia de Usuário online completo e a Tabela RoHS estão disponíveis em https://learning.motorolasolutions.com e você pode encontrá-los usando os números de peça da publicação:

- MN007272A01_ (Guia de Usuário online)
- MN006578A01_ (Tabela RoHS)

zh-CN

重要安全说明

本文档包含重要的安全和操作说明。请仔细阅读这些说明，并妥善保管以供日后参考。

使用电池充电器之前，请阅读所有说明以及 (1) 充电器和 (2) 电池上的警告标记。

- 

警告

 - 为了降低损坏电源线的风险，从交流插座或充电器中拔下电源线时，请捏住插头拔出，而不是拉电源线。
 - 除非绝对必要，否则请勿使用电源延长线。使用不合适的延长线可能会引发火灾或导致触电。如果必须使用延长线，请确保延长线的规格为 18 AWG（最长不得超过 6.5 英尺（2.0 米））或 16 AWG（最长不得超过 9.8 英尺（3.0 米））。
 - 为了降低火灾、触电或人员受伤的风险，请勿使用有任何破损或损坏的充电器。应将它交给符合资格的 Motorola Solutions 专业服务代表处理。
 - 请勿拆开充电器。充电器不可维修且不提供更换部件。擅自拆开该充电器可能导致触电或引发火灾。
 - 为了降低触电的风险，尝试对充电器进行维护或清洁之前，请先将充电器电源插头从交流插座上拔下。
 - 为了降低人员受伤的风险，请仅使用在线用户指南（部件号 MN007272A01_）中列出的经 Motorola Solutions 认可的可充电电池。其他类型的电池可能会发生爆炸，导致人员受伤和财产损失。
 - 使用非 Motorola Solutions 推荐的附件可能会引发火灾、导致触电或人员受伤。

注释：本设备已通过测试，证明符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分关于 B 级数字设备的限制规定。这些限制的制定是为了提供合理保护，防止此设备在居住区安装时产生有害干扰。本设备会产生、使用和发射无线电频率能量。如果未遵照此说明进行安装和使用，可能导致对无线电通讯产生有害干扰。但并不保证进行特定安装时不产生干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视机接收信息造成有害干扰（可以通过关闭和打开本设备来判断），我们鼓励用户通过采取以下一种或多种措施来消除干扰：

- 重新定向或定位接收天线。
- 增加本设备和接收设备之间的间距。

- 将设备连接到另一个输出插座上，使本设备和接收设备位于不同的电路中。
- 咨询经销商或有经验的无线电 / 电视技术人员，以寻求帮助。

安全操作指南

- 本设备不适合在室外使用。请仅在干燥的场所和环境中使用。
- 室温不能超过 40 °C (104 °F)。
- 仅当无线传输数据（例如使用 Wi-Fi 时）时打开对讲机。否则，关闭对讲机。
- 请仅将充电器连接到在线用户指南（部件号 MN007272A01_）中列出的适当电源和电源线上。
- 电源连接的交流插座务必位于附近，并且插拔方便。
- 确保充电器连接的电源线不会轻易发生踩踏、绊倒、浸水、损坏或挤压等意外。
- 电源只能与配有保险丝且电压匹配（产品上指定的电压）的有线交流电源插座连接。
- 通过从交流插座中拔下电源插头来断开线路电压。
- 受所使用的经认证电源板的限制，请将不超过适当数量的充电器电源连接至 15 A 或 20 A 电路。
- 设备应连接到附近且插拔方便的插座。

其他信息

请访问 https://learning.motorolasolutions.com，并通过出版物部件号，查阅完整的在线用户指南和 RoHS 表格：

- MN007272A01_（在线用户指南）
- MN006578A01_（RoHS 表格）

zh-TW

重要安全說明

本文件內含重要的安全及操作指示。請仔細閱讀這些指示並妥善保存，以供日後參考。

使用電池充電器之前，請閱讀位於下列位置的所有指示與警告標示：

(1) 充電器及 (2) 電池。

- 

注意

 - 若要降低損壞電源線的風險，與 AC 電源插座或充電器中斷連接時，請拉住插頭而非電源線。
 - 除非必要，否則請勿使用延長線。使用不合適的延長線可能有火災與觸電的風險。使用延長線時，請確保延長線尺寸符合下列規格：2.0 公尺 (6.5 英尺) 者須為 18 AWG、3.0 公尺 (9.8 英尺) 則須為 16 AWG。
 - 為降低火災、觸電或受傷等風險，充電器若有任何損壞，請勿操作充電器。請將其送至合格的 Motorola Solutions 服務代表處。
 - 請勿拆解充電器。此充電器無法修理也沒有替換零件。拆解充電器可能會導致觸電或火災。
 - 為降低觸電的風險，請先從 AC 電源插座拔下充電器電源供應器後，再進行維護或清潔。
 - 為降低受傷風險，請只對線上使用者指南 (零件編號 MN007272A01_) 中列出的充電式 Motorola Solutions 授權電池充電。其他電池可能會爆炸，導致人員受傷及物品受損。
 - 使用非 Motorola Solutions 建議之配件可能有火災、觸電或受傷的風險。
- 注意：**本設備業已通過測試，完全符合 FCC 規章第 15 部分關於 Class B 數位裝置的標準。這些標準的設立目的是在安裝本設備的居家環境中，針對有害干擾提供適當的防護。本設備會產生、使用、而且能發射無線射頻能量，若未依據指示安裝及使用，則對於無線電通訊可能造成有害干擾。但即使以特定方式安裝，亦無法保證不會產生干擾。如果本設備確實對無線電或電視收訊造成有害干擾（可藉由關閉及開啟設備加以判斷），我們建議使用者嘗試透過下列其中一項或多項措施進行更正：
- 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。
 - 增加設備與接收器之間的間隔距離。
 - 讓設備與接收器連接至使用不同電路的插座。
 - 諮詢經銷商或經驗豐富的無線電/電視機技師以尋求協助。

操作安全準則

- 此設備不適合於室外使用。僅在乾燥的地點和狀態下使用。
- 室溫不可超過 40 °C (104 °F)。
- 僅在無線電以無線方式進行數據傳輸時 (例如透過 Wi-Fi)，才可開啟無線電。否則，請關閉無線電。
- 僅將充電器連接至線上使用者指南 (零件編號 MN007272A01_) 中列出的適當電源供應器和電源線。
- 與此電源供應器連接的 AC 電源插座必須在附近且方便使用。

更多資訊

- 確保連接此充電器的電源供應器電源不會受他人輕易踩踏、因之絆倒，或可能接觸水、受損或重壓。
- 僅將電源供應器連接至電壓正確，並正確裝有保險絲及連接電線的 AC 電源插座 (依產品指定)。
- 從 AC 電源插座拔除電源供應器以中斷與線路電壓的連接。
- 連線至 15 A 或 20 A 電路的充電器電源供應器不可超過所使用的任何經認證的延長線限制之適當數目。
- 設備應連接至在附近且方便使用的電源插座。

完整的線上使用者指南與 RoHS 表格可在以下位置取得：
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com，出版品零件編號：

- MN007272A01_（線上使用者指南）
- MN006578A01_（RoHS 表格）

ko-KR

주요 안전 지침

이 문서는 주요 안전 지침 및 작동 지침을 수록하고 있습니다. 지침을 주의 깊게 읽으신 후 향후 참고 자료로 활용할 수 있도록 보관하여 주십시오.

배터리 충전기를 사용하기 전에 (1) 충전기, (2) 배터리에 대한 지침과 주의사항을 모두 숙지하십시오.

- 

주의

 - 전원 코드에 대한 손상의 위험을 줄이기 위해 AC 콘센트 또는 충전기를 분리할 때 코드 대신 플러그를 잡고 당기십시오.
 - 연장 코드는 꼭 필요하지 않은 이상 사용해서는 안 됩니다. 부적절한 연장 코드를 사용할 경우 화재나 감전의 위험이 있습니다. 연장 코드의 사용이 불가피하다면 최장 2m(6.5ft) 길이의 18AWG 규격 코드 및 최장 3m(9.8ft) 길이의 16AWG 코드를 사용하십시오.
 - 화재, 감전 또는 부상의 위험을 줄이기 위해 충전기가 고장 났거나 손상된 채로 사용하지 마십시오. 공인 Motorola Solutions의 서비스 담당자에게 가져가십시오.
 - 충전기를 분해하지 마십시오. 충전기를 수리할 수 없으며, 교체 가능한 부분이 없습니다. 충전기를 분해하는 경우 감전 또는 화재의 위험이 있습니다.

- 유지보수나 청소 시 감전될 수 있으므로 항상 사전에 AC 콘센트에서 충전기 전원 공급 장치를 분리하도록 하십시오.
- 부상 위험을 줄이려면 온라인 사용 설명서(부품 번호 MN007272A01_)에 제시된 Motorola Solutions 인증 충전식 배터리만 사용하십시오. 다른 배터리는 폭발의 위험이 있으며 폭발 시 부상 및 손상을 입을 수 있습니다.
- Motorola Solutions에서 권장하지 않는 액세서리를 사용하는 경우, 화재, 감전 또는 부상의 위험이 있습니다.

참고: 본 장비는 FCC 규정 제15조의 Class B 디지털 장비 관련 규제에 따라 테스트되었으며 이에 적합한 것으로 판정되었습니다. 이러한 규제는 주거 환경에서 사용할 때 발생하는 유해한 전자기 간섭으로부터 보호하기 위해 마련되었습니다. 본 장비는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성, 사용, 방사하는 제물이므로 지침에 따라 설치하고 사용하지 않을 경우 무선 통신에 유해한 전파 간섭을 유발할 수 있습니다. 그러나, 특정 방식으로 설치를 하더라도 전자기 간섭이 완전히 방지되는 것은 아닙니다. 본 장비가 라디오나 TV 수신과 간섭을 일으키는 경우 다음 방법 중 하나를 간섭을 수정해 보십시오. 간섭 발생 여부는 장비를 켜다가 켜는 방법으로 확인할 수 있습니다.

- 수신 안테나와 방향이나 위치를 바꾸십시오.
- 수신기와 장비 사이의 거리를 넓히십시오.
- 수신기와 장비를 서로 다른 단지에 꽂으십시오.
- 판매점이나 라디오/TV 전문 기술자의 도움을 받으십시오.

작동 안전 지침

- 이 장비는 실외에서 사용하기에 적절하지 않습니다. 건조한 장소/상태에서만 사용하십시오.
- 실내 온도는 40°C(104°F)를 넘지 않아야 합니다.
- Wi-Fi 사용 등과 같이 데이터 전송 시 송신 증일 때에만 무전기를 꺼십시오. 그렇지 않은 경우 무전기를 끄십시오.
- 충전기는 온라인 사용 설명서(부품 번호 MN007272A01_)에 제시된 적절한 전원 공급 장치에만 연결하십시오.
- 전원 공급 장치가 연결되어 있는 AC 콘센트는 가까운 곳에 있으며 접근성이 우수해야 합니다.

- 충전기에 연결된 전원 공급 장치 코드는 발에 밟히거나 걸려 넘어질 수 있는 곳, 물기가 있거나 손상이나 응력이 가해질 수 있는 곳을 피하여 설치해 주십시오.
- 제품에 명시된 대로 올바른 전압의 적절한 플러그가 장착된 유선 AC 콘센트에만 전원 공급 장치를 연결하십시오.
- AC 콘센트로부터 전원 공급 장치를 분리하여 선간 전압을 차단하십시오.
- 사용 중인 인충된 멀티탭의 제한에 따라 15A 또는 20A 회로에 적정 수 이상의 전원 공급 장치를 연결하지 마십시오.
- 접근성이 우수하며 가까이에 있는 소켓 콘센트에 장비를 연결할 수 있어야 합니다.

추가 정보

전체 온라인 사용 설명서 및 RoHS 표는 다음 웹사이트를 참조하십시오.
https://www.motorolasolutions.com

- MN007272A01_(온라인 사용 설명서)
- MN006578A01_(RoHS 표)

es-ES INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este documento contiene instrucciones importantes sobre uso y seguridad. Lea estas instrucciones atentamente y guárdelas para poder consultarlas en un futuro.

Antes de usar el cargador de batería, lea todas las instrucciones y señales de precaución sobre (1) el cargador y (2) la batería.

- Precaución
- Para reducir el riesgo de daños en los cables eléctricos, tire del enchufe y no del cable al desconectar la toma de CA o el cargador.
- No debe usarse un cable de extensión a menos que sea absolutamente necesario. El uso de un cable de extensión inadecuado puede suponer un riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica. Si es necesario usar un cable de extensión, asegúrese de que el tamaño del cable sea de 18 AWG para longitudes de hasta 2 m (6,5 pies) y 16 AWG para longitudes de hasta 3 m (9,8 pies).
- Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesión, no utilice el cargador si está roto o ha resultado dañado de algún modo.

- Llévelo a un representante del servicio técnico oficial de Motorola Solutions.
- No desmonte el cargador. No es posible repararlo y no hay piezas de repuesto disponibles. Si desmonta el cargador puede haber riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio.
- Para evitar las descargas eléctricas, desenchufe la fuente de alimentación del cargador de la toma de CA antes de realizar cualquier tipo de actividad de mantenimiento o limpieza.
- Para evitar lesiones, cargue solo las baterías recargables autorizadas por Motorola Solutions que figuran en la Guía del usuario en línea (número de referencia MN007272A01_). Otras baterías podrían explotar y causar lesiones personales y daños.
- La utilización de accesorios no recomendados por Motorola Solutions puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ajusta a los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las normativas de la FCC. Estos límites tienen como finalidad proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y utiliza con arreglo a las instrucciones, puede producir interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. No obstante, no se garantiza que la interferencia no se produzca en una instalación determinada. Si este equipo provoca interferencias en la recepción de señales de radio o televisión (lo cual podrá determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo), se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia a través de una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

- Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito distinto del utilizado actualmente para la conexión del receptor.
- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico cualificado de radio/TV para obtener ayuda.

DIRETRICES DE USO SEGURO

- Este equipo no debe utilizarse en exteriores. Utilícelo solo en ubicaciones y condiciones secas.
- La temperatura ambiente no debe superar los 40 °C (104 °F).
- La radio solo puede estar encendida si está transmitiendo datos de forma inalámbrica, como por ejemplo mediante Wi-Fi. De lo contrario, apague la radio.
- Conecte el cargador solo a las fuentes de alimentación y los cables de alimentación adecuados que figuran en la Guía del usuario en línea (número de referencia MN007272A01_).
- La toma de CA a la que se conecte la fuente de alimentación debe estar cerca y ser fácilmente accesible.
- Asegúrese de que el cable de la fuente de alimentación esté situado en un lugar en el que nadie pise o tropiece con facilidad, o en el que pueda quedar expuesto a líquidos, daños o tensión.
- Conecte la fuente de alimentación únicamente a una toma de CA con la tensión correcta y con los fusibles y el cableado adecuados (tal como se detalla en el producto).
- Desenchufe la fuente de alimentación de la toma de CA para desconectar el equipo de la tensión de línea.
- Conecte solamente el número adecuado de fuentes de alimentación del cargador a un circuito de 15 A o 20 A, según lo limite la regleta certificada que se utilice.
- El equipo debe conectarse a una toma de corriente cercana y de fácil acceso.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL

La guía del usuario en línea completa y la tabla de RoHS están disponibles en https://learning.motorolasolutions.com a través de los números de referencia de la publicación:

- MN007272A01_(Guía del usuario en línea)
- MN006578A01_(Tabla de RoHS)

- Для снижения риска поражения электрическим током отключите блок питания зарядного устройства от розетки переменного тока перед проведением каких-либо операций по обслуживанию или чистке.
- Для снижения риска получения травмы заряжайте только аккумуляторы, сертифицированные компанией Motorola Solutions и перечисленные в интерактивном руководстве пользователя (MN007272A01_). Зарядка аккумуляторов других типов может привести к взрыву и, как следствие, к травмам и материальному ущербу.
- Использование аксессуаров, не рекомендованных компанией Motorola Solutions, может стать причиной возгорания, поражения электрическим током или травм.

Примечание. Настоящее оборудование было проверено и признано соответствующим ограничениям для цифровых устройств класса В в соответствии с частью 15 Правил FCC. Данные ограничения предназначены для обеспечения надлежащей защиты от вредных помех при установке в жилых зонах. Данное изделие генерирует, использует и может излучать электромагнитные волны в радиодиапазоне, и, если оно установлено и используется с отклонением от требований инструкций, может стать источником вредных помех для радиосвязи. Однако отсутствие помех в каждой конкретной установке не гарантируется. Если оборудование вызывает помехи теле- и радиоприема, наличие которых определяется путем включения и выключения оборудования, пользователь может попытаться скорректировать влияние помех, выполнив следующие действия.

- Изменить направление или местоположение приемной антенны.
- Увеличить расстояние между оборудованием и приемником.
- Подключить оборудование к электросети, контур которой отличается от контура подключения приемника.
- Обратиться за помощью к дилеру или опытному техническому специалисту по радио и телевидению.

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОЙ ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

- Данное оборудование не предназначено для использования вне помещений. Используйте его только в сухих условиях.
- Температура окружающей среды не должна превышать 40 °C.

- Радиостанцию можно оставить включенной, только когда выполняется беспроводная передача данных, например с помощью Wi-Fi. В противном случае выключите радиостанцию.
- Зарядное устройство можно подключать только к соответствующим блокам и кабелям питания, указанным в интерактивном руководстве пользователя (номер по каталогу MN007272A01_).
- Электрическая розетка переменного тока, к которой подключен блок питания, должна быть расположена рядом с устройством, при этом к ней должен быть обеспечен свободный доступ.
- Кабель блока питания зарядного устройства должен быть расположен так, чтобы на него нельзя было наступить, об него нельзя было запнуться, а также чтобы он не подвергался воздействию влаги и иным механическим повреждениям.
- Подключайте блок питания только к оборудованной соответствующими предохранителями розетке переменного тока с соответствующим напряжением (напряжение указано на корпусе).
- Отключайте устройство от сети, выключая блок питания из розетки переменного тока.
- Подключайте к цепи на 15 A или 20 A только разрешенное количество источников питания для зарядного устройства в соответствии с ограничением соответствующего сертифицированного удлинения.
- Оборудование должно быть подключено к ближайшей розетке, к которой имеется удобный доступ.

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Полное интерактивное руководство пользователя и таблица с нормами содержания вредных веществ (RoHS) доступны по адресу https://learning.motorolasolutions.com; номера по каталогу:

- MN007272A01_(Интерактивное руководство пользователя)
- MN006578A01_(Таблица с нормами содержания вредных веществ)

- Розетка змінного струму має бути розташована поруч з легкодоступному місці.
- Кабель живлення, під'єднаний до зарядного пристрою, має бути розташований у місці, де на нього неможливо наступити, переміститися через нього, а також виключено контакт із водою й можливість механічних пошкоджень.
- Підключайте кабель живлення лише до під'єднаних до електромережі розеток із плавкими запобіжниками й належним рівнем напруги (як зазначено на виробі).
- Для відключення від мережі вийміть вилку з розетки змінного струму.
- Не підключайте до ланцюга 15 А або 20 А більше зарядних пристроїв, ніж підтримує використовуваний сертифікований подовжувач.
- Обладнання повинне буди підключеним до легкодоступної розетки поблизу.

ДОДАТКОВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Повний текст онлайн-посібника користувача й таблиці RoHS доступний на сайті https://learning.motorolasolutions.com (пошук за каталоговим номером випуску):

- MN007272A01_(онлайн-посібник користувача)
- MN006578A01_(таблиця RoHS)

- ar-EG
- تنظیمات السلامة المهمة**
- يحتوي هذا المستند على تعليمات مهمة حول السلامة والتشغيل. يُرجى قراءة هذه التعليمات بدقة والاحتفاظ بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل.**
- قبل استخدام شاحن البطارية، اقرأ كل التعليمات والعلامات التحذيرية على (1) الشاحن و(2) البطارية.**
- 1. لتقليل خطر إتلاف الأسلاك الكهربائية، اسحب القابس بدلاً من السلك عند فصل الجهاز عن مقبس التيار المتردد أو الشاحن.
- 2. يجب عدم استخدام سلك توصيل إلا عند الضرورة القصوى. قد يؤدي استخدام سلك توصيل غير ملائم إلى خطر نشوب حريق وحدوث صدمة كهربائية. وإذا كان لا بد من استخدام سلك توصيل، فتأكد من أن حجمه يبلغ 18 بحسب معيار الأسلاك الأميركي، للأسلاك التي يصل طولها إلى 6,5 أقدام (مترين)، و16 بحسب معيار الأسلاك الأميركي، للأسلاك التي يصل طولها إلى 9,8 أقدام (3 أمتار).
- 3. لتقليل خطر نشوب حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهربائية أو التعرض للإصابة، لا تستخدم الشاحن إذا تعرّض للكسر أو التلف بأي طريقة. توجه به إلى ممثل خدمة مؤهل تابع لشركة Motorola Solutions.
- 4. لا تقم بفك الشاحن، فهو غير قابل للتصليح ولا تتوفّر له قطع بديلة. وقد يؤدي فك الشاحن إلى خطر حدوث صدمة كهربائية أو نشوب حريق.
- 5. لتقليل خطر حدوث صدمة كهربائية، فصل مصدر الطاقة الخاص بالشاحن عن مقبس التيار المتردد قبل محاولة إجراء أي عمليات صيانة أو تنظيف.
- 6. لتقليل خطر التعرض للإصابة، اشحن البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن المعتمدة من Motorola Solutions فقط المدرجة في دليل المستخدم عبر الإنترنت (رقم الجزء MN007272A01_). قد تتفجر البطاريات الأخرى وتتسبب في حدوث تلف وإصابات للأشخاص.
- 7. قد يؤدي استخدام ملحقات لا توصي بها Motorola Solutions إلى خطر نشوب حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهربائية أو إصابات.

ملاحظة: تم اختبار هذا الجهاز والتأكد من توافقه مع حدود الجهاز الرقمي من الفئة (ب)، وفقاً للجزء 15 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية (FCC). تم تصميم هذه الحدود لتوفير حماية مغفولة ضد التداخل الضار للتركيب في الأماكن السكنية. يولّد هذا الجهاز طاقة تردد الراديو ويستخدمها ويمكن أن يشعّها، وإذا لم يتم تركيبه واستخدامه وفقاً للتعليمات، فقد يؤدي إلى حدوث تداخل ضار في اتصالات الراديو. ومع ذلك، لا يوجد ضمان بأن التداخل لن يحدث في تركيب معين. إذا تسبب هذا الجهاز في تداخل ضار باستقبال التلفزيون أو الراديو، يمكن تحديده من خلال إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز وتشغيله، فيوصى المستخدم بمحاولة تصحيح التداخل باتّباع واحد أو أكثر من الإجراءات الآتية:

- إعادة توجيه هوائي الاستقبال أو تغيير موقعه.
- زيادة المسافة الفاصلة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال.
- توصيل الجهاز بمنفذ على دائرة كهربائية مختلفة عن تلك التي تم توصيل جهاز الاستقبال بها.
- مراجعة الوكيل أو فني تلفزيون/راديو ذي خبرة للحصول على المساعدة.

- إرشادات حول السلامة أثناء التشغيل**
- هذا الجهاز غير ملائم للاستخدام في الخارج. استخدمه في أماكن وظروف جافة فقط.
- يجب ألا تتعدّى درجة حرارة الغرفة 40 درجة مئوية (104 درجات فهرنهايت).
- لا يمكن تشغيل الراديو إلا عندما يرسل البيانات لاسلكيًا، مثلاً عبر Wi-Fi. لذلك، أوقف تشغيل الراديو في الحالات الأخرى.
- قم بتوصيل الشاحن بموارد التزويد بالطاقة وإسلاك الطاقة المناسبة فقط المدرجة في دليل المستخدم عبر الإنترنت (رقم الجزء MN007272A01_).
- يجب أن يكون مقبس التيار المتردد الذي يتم توصيل مصدر الطاقة به قريباً وبسهل الوصول إليه. احرص على وضع سلك مصدر الطاقة المتصل بالشاحن في مكان لا يبطّأ عليه أو يتعرّض فيه أحد بسهولة أو يتعرّض فيه للماء أو التلف أو الضغط.
- لا تقم بتوصيل مصدر الطاقة إلا بمقبس تيار مترّد سلكي ومتصير بطريقة صحيحة وذّي جهد كهربائي مناسب، كما هو محدد على المنتج.
- افصل الجهاز عن جهد الخط من خلال نزع مصدر الطاقة عن مقبس التيار المتردد.
- قم بتوصيل ما لا يزيد عن العدد المناسب من مصادر الطاقة للشاحن بدائرة بفترة 15 أمبير أو 20 أمبير، كما هو محدد من أي شريط طاقة معتمد يتم استخدامه.
- يجب توصيل الجهاز بمقبس قريب يسهل الوصول إليه.

- معلومات إضافية**
- يتوفر دليل المستخدم عبر الإنترنت الكامل وجدول حظر المواد الخطرة (RoHS) على https://learning.motorolasolutions.com من خلال أرقام الأجزاء الخاصة بالمشور:
- MN007272A01_(دليل المستخدم عبر الإنترنت)
- MN006578A01_(جدول حظر المواد الخطرة (RoHS))

uk-UA ВАЖЛИВІ ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ

Цей документ містить важливі інструкції щодо техніки безпеки й експлуатації. Уважно прочитайте ці інструкції й збережіть їх для подальшого використання.

Перед початком використання зарядного пристрою для акумуляторів ознайомтеся з усіма інструкціями й попереджувальним маркуванням на 1) зарядному пристрої та 2) акумуляторі.

- Застереження
- Щоб уникнути пошкодження кабелів електроживлення, під час від'єднання зарядного пристрою від розетки змінного струму тягніть за вилку, а не за кабель.
- Використовувати подовжувач слід лише в разі крайньої потреби. Використання подовжувача, що не відповідає вимогам, може стати причиною займання або враження електричним струмом. Якщо необхідно використовувати подовжувач, це має бути кабель діаметром 18 AWG й довжиною не більше 2,0 м (6,5 фути) або діаметром 16 AWG й довжиною не більше 3,0 м (9,8 фути).
- Щоб зменшити ризик займання, ураження електричним струмом або травмування, не використовуйте несправні або пошкоджені зарядні пристрої. Передайте їх до сертифікованого представництва компанії Motorola Solutions із сервісного обслуговування.
- Не розбирайте зарядний пристрій. Він не підлягає ремонту й заміні несправних частин. Під час розбирання зарядного пристрою існує ризик ураження електричним струмом і займання.
- Щоб зменшити ризик ураження електричним струмом, перед проведенням будь-яких операцій із технічного обслуговування або очищення відключайте зарядний пристрій від розетки змінного струму.
- Щоб зменшити ризик ушкоджень, заряджайте тільки акумулятори, схвалені компанією Motorola Solutions. Перелік таких акумуляторів наведено в онлайн-посібнику користувача (каталоговий номер MN007272A01_). Інші акумулятори є вибухонебезпечними й можуть призвести до травмування або пошкодження майна.

- Використання аксесуарів, не рекомендованих компанією Motorola Solutions, може призвести до займання, ураження електричним струмом або травмування.

Примітка. Під час тестування з'ясовано, що це обладнання відповідає обмеженням, установленим для цифрових пристроїв класу В відповідно до частини 15 Правил Федеральної комісії зі зв'язку (FCC) США. Ці обмеження накладено для забезпечення належного захисту від шкідливих радіозавад у разі встановлення пристрою в житлових приміщеннях. Це обладнання генерує, використовує й може випромінювати радіочастотну енергію, а також, за недотримання інструкцій щодо встановлення та експлуатації, може стати причиною виникнення радіозавад для бездротового зв'язку. Однак правильне встановлення не є гарантією відсутності радіозавад. Якщо обладнання все ж створює завади для прийому радіо- чи телесигналу, що можна виявити шляхом вимкнення й увімкнення обладнання, користувач може спробувати усунути цю проблему, уживши прийимні один із наведених далі заходів.

- Змінить положення приймальної антени або перемістити її.
- Збільшить відстань між обладнанням і приймачем.
- Увімкніть обладнання в розетку іншого електричного кола, до якого не під'єднано приймач.
- Зверніться по допомогу до дилера чи спеціаліста з радіо- / телетехніки.

УКАЗІВКИ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕЧНОЇ ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ

- Цей пристрій призначений для використання лише всередині приміщень. Використовуйте його лише в сухих приміщеннях і не допускайте впливу вологи.
- Температура в приміщенні не повинна перевищувати 40 °C (104 °F).
- Радіопристрій потрібно вмикати лише під час бездротової передачі даних, наприклад у мережі Wi-Fi. Решту часу він має залишатися вимкненим.
- Підключайте зарядний пристрій лише до джерела живлення й кабелів із відповідними характеристиками, які наведено в онлайн-посібнику користувача (каталоговий номер MN007272A01_).